March 31,
2016

April 1,
2015

Total Equity as per previous GAAP  3,932.35  3,791.26

Ind-AS Adjustments [ Increase in
Equity/ (Decrease in Equity)]

i. Provision for expected credit loss under
Ind AS 109

2  (455.14)  (159.37)

ii. Impact on Deferred taxes of above
adjustment/ other adjustments

4  189.80  92.04

Total Ind-AS adjustments  (265.34)  (67.33)

Total Equity as per Ind-AS  3,667.01  3,723.93

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31,
2016

Description Notes to
first time
adoption

Year
ended

March 31,
2016

Net profit after tax under previous
GAAP

 141.09

Ind AS adjustments [Increase in
profits / (decrease in profits)]

i. Actuarial loss transferred to OCI 3  37.43
ii. Impact of expected credit loss 2  (295.77)
iii. Tax impact of above adjustments 4  85.38

Total of adjustments  (172.96)

Net Profit after tax as per Ind-AS  (31.87)
Other Comprehensive Income (net of
taxes)

5  (25.06)

Total Comprehensive Income as per
Ind-AS

 (56.93)

Impact of Ind AS  adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended
March 31, 2016

Description Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating
activities

 (4,246.65)  11.47  (4,235.18)

Net cash flows from investing activities  1,669.26  (11.07)  1,658.19
Net cash flows from financing activities  2,042.79  (653.00)  1,389.79
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

 (534.60)  (652.60)  (1,187.20)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April
1, 2015

 601.21  (40.54)  560.67

Cash and cash equivalents as at
March 31, 2016

 66.61 (693.14) (626.53)

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in Rupees Lakh, except per share data and unless stated otherwise)

36

THERMAX ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED

1	 Financial Assets - Debt Instruments carried at amortised cost

	 Under Indian GAAP, debt instruments are recorded at the historical cost. Under
Ind-AS, these assets are recorded at amortized cost using effective interest rate
method. Certain interest-free security deposits and below-market employee loans
have been discounted using market rates of interest as required under Ind-AS

[…]

and the non-financial assets and liabilities of foreign operations.

	 The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity
analyses:

	 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed

changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and
financial liabilities held at March 31,2017 and March 31,2016 including the
effect of hedge accounting

a	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating
interest rates.

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected.
With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit before tax
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2016
Interest rate
   - Increase by 100 basis points -9.68 -12.48
   - Decrease by 100 basis points 9.68 12.48

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are Rupees in Lakh, except per share data and unless stated otherwise)

108

THERMAX ONSITE ENERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

II	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under
a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The
Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits
with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions
and other financial instruments.

	 Trade receivables

[…]

Total Equity as per Ind-AS  3,034.23  2,629.51

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Description
Notes to
first time
adoption

Year ended
March 31,

2016
Net profit after tax under previous GAAP
(after share of loss of associate and minority
interest)

 218.93

Ind AS adjustments [Increase in profits /
(decrease in profits)]

i. Actuarial loss transferred to OCI  -
ii. Discounting of Trade deposit 7  6.12
iii. Change on account of fair value adjustments on

financial instruments
 -

iv. Impact of Finance Lease receivables 1  269.85
v. Tax impact of above adjustments 3  (88.94)

Total of adjustments  187.03

Net Profit after tax as per Ind-AS  405.96
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes) 5  1.24
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind-AS  404.72

111

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are Rupees in Lakh, except per share data and unless stated otherwise)

Impact of Ind AS  adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended
March 31, 2016

Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Adjust-
ments

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating
activities

 1,256.49  (278.64)  977.85

Net cash flows from investing
activities

 (818.14)  291.18  (526.96)

Net cash flows from financing
activities

 (422.93)  (12.54)  (435.47)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

 15.42  -   15.42

Cash and cash equivalents as at
April 1, 2015

 433.73  -   433.73

Effects of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents

 -  -   -

Cash and cash equivalents as at
March 31, 2016

 449.15  -  449.15

Notes to first-time adoption

1	 Financial Assets - Lease Receivable

	 Under Indian GAAP, Property, plant and equipment included assets given on
lease. Under Ind-AS, these leased assets were de-recognised and were recorded
at amortized cost as Finance lease receivables. This resulted in an impact of